statements and notes thereto of NorthStar I as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 and for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016 and 2015, a copy of
which was included as Exhibit 99.1 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed on October 11, 2019 (the “Form 8-K”), (2) the historical
consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of NorthStar II as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 and for the years ended December 31, 2017, 2016
and 2015, copy of which was included as Exhibit 99.2 to the Form 8-K and (3) the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto of the
Company as of December 31, 2018 and 2017 and for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, and management’s discussion and analysis of
financial condition and results of operations of the Company (including quantitative and qualitative disclosures about market risk), included in the
Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed on March 1, 2019.

2

COLONY CREDIT REAL ESTATE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2018
(In thousands, except per share data)

   Historical   Pro Forma Adjustments

Pro Forma
Colony Credit

Real Estate, Inc.   CLNC   NorthStar I  NorthStar II
Fair Value

(a)
Consolidation

(b)   Other
Revenues

Interest income   $ 295,024  $ 10,441  $ 7,191  $ 20  $ 4,202  $ (1,228)   (c)   $ 315,650
Property operating income   178,339   7,171   3,895   51   —   —   189,456
Other income   3,651   —   —   —   (27)   —   3,624

Total revenues   477,014   17,612   11,086   71   4,175   (1,228)   508,730

Expenses
Fee expense   43,190   1,572   1,722   —   —   644   (d)   47,128
Interest expense—loans receivable   179,486   5,181   1,855   (647)   8,246   (383)   (c)   193,738
Interest expense—real estate   43,437   1,732   1,258   (158)   —   —   46,269
Property operating expense   73,616   3,732   1,021   —   —   —   78,369
Transaction, investment and servicing

expense   36,800   4,943   6,348   —   (21)   (43,209)   (e)   4,861
Depreciation and amortization   90,986   2,827   1,469   1,662   —   —   96,944
Provision for loan loss   113,911   —   —   —   —   —   113,911
Impairment of operating real estate   31,813   —   —   —   —   —   31,813
Administrative expense   26,634   1,126   1,264   —   562   (374)   (f)   29,212

Total expenses   639,873   21,113   14,937   857   8,787   (43,322)   642,245

Other income (loss)
Other gain (loss), net   (1,209)   216   —   —   451   —   (542)
Earnings from investments in

unconsolidated ventures   23,774   (169)   1,654   —   2,066   —   27,325

Net income (loss) before income tax   (140,294)   (3,454)   (2,197)   (786)   (2,095)   42,094   (106,732)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (37,059)   230   (224)   —   —   —   (37,053)

Net income (loss)   (177,353)   (3,224)   (2,421)   (786)   (2,095)   42,094   (143,785)
Net (income) loss attributable to

noncontrolling interests:
Investment entities   4,771   103   17   38   64   —   4,993
Company OP   4,084   —   —   —   —   (3,531)   (g)   553

Net income (loss) attributable to Colony
Credit Real Estate, Inc.   $(168,498)  $ (3,121)  $ (2,404)  $ (748)  $ (2,031)  $ 38,563   $ (138,239)

Earnings per share:
Basic   $ 1.41  $ (0.03)  $ (0.02)   $ (1.08)

Diluted   $ 1.41  $ (0.03)  $ (0.02)   $ (1.08)

Weighted average number of shares:
Basic   120,677   119,333   114,943   127,685

Diluted   120,677   119,333   114,943   127,685

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

COLONY CREDIT REAL ESTATE, INC.